
TOWNSHIP BOARD MEETING  MINUTES 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD                 TOWNHALL AUDITORIUM 
MONDAY, MAY 9, 2022                              6:00 P.M. 
   
   
 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:  
Gary Wall, Supervisor 
Kim Markee, Clerk 
Steve Thomas, Treasurer 
Anthony Bartolotta, Trustee 
Marie E. Hauswirth, Trustee 
Janet Matsura, Trustee 
Mark Monohon, Trustee 
 
 
 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: 
Grant Smith 
Joe Frasz 
Derek Diederich 
Joan Rogers 
Gary Allison 

Shelly Schloss 
Bonnie Pawloske 
Alison Swanson 
Mary Humphries 
Barb Miller 

Art Frasca 
Robert Matsura 
Tom Sovel 
Fred Mehl 

 
 
 
Supervisor Gary Wall called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. and asked for a moment of silence for the brave 
men and women who have served our Country and lead the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
Roll call vote was taken.  All board members were present except Trustee Hauswirth.  Clerk Markee announced 
that Trustee Hauswirth is running late and will be here shortly. 

 
 
 
 
1. APPROVE AGENDA 
1.1 May 9, 2022 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to approve the May 9, 2022, agenda, as printed.  A roll call vote was taken.  
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: Hauswirth 
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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2. ANNOUNCEMENTS 
2.1 What should Waterford Township look like in 10 years? Waterford Township is excited to announce the 

kick-off of the planning process to create a Master Plan!  As part of the Master Plan’s kick-off. The 
Township is hosting a Community Visioning Workshop on May 19, 2022, 6:00 p.m. - 7:30 p.m. at the 
Waterford Recreation Center (Dining Room), 5640 Williams Lake Rd, Waterford Twp, MI 48329.  Come 
take part in an interactive mapping exercise where you can put pen to paper and draw your vision for the 
community! For more information about the planning process, check out the project 
website at hla.fyi/WaterfordTownship. 

2.2 Waterford's Annual Memorial Day Parade is brought to you by the Waterford Heart of the Lakes VFW 
Post 1008!  After a two-year hiatus, this beloved community event returns in 2022! Join your Waterford 
friends, family, and neighbors for the single largest community gathering of the year in honor of the brave 
men and women who've made the ultimate sacrifice serving our country.  Monday, May 30, 2022, 
beginning at 10:00 a.m., the parade runs on Dixie Hwy. beginning at Sashabaw Rd. traveling North to 
Williams Lake Rd. Gather up the whole family and bring your chairs, blankets, and sunscreen to enjoy 
this time-honored community event.   For more information, please contact the Heart of the Lakes VFW 
Post 1008 at 248-674-2826.  **Please bring a bag to take your trash with you when you leave the parade. 
Let's keep the community looking beautiful and keep litter off the streets and out of our waterways by 
properly disposing of waste** 

2.3 2022 dog licenses are available at the Treasurer’s Office. To obtain a license, proof of a current rabies 
vaccination certificate is needed. The Township sells only the 1-year license. 3-year licenses are 
available at Oakland County Animal Control. Please call Animal Control at (248) 858-1090 for more 
information. The license fees are $15.00 if the dog is spayed or neutered and $25.00 if the dog is not 
spayed or neutered. If the pet owner is a senior citizen (65 years or older) the license fees are $14.00 if 
the dog is spayed or neutered and $23.00 if the dog is not spayed or neutered.  To avoid a late fee, 
please purchase before June 1st. 

2.4 The Oakland County Animal Shelter and Pet Adoption Center (OCAS/PAC) will begin its annual dog 
census on approximately June 2, 2022.  OCAS/PAC team workers will begin going door to door in the 
community to verify compliance with the Michigan State Dog Law of 1919 which requires all dogs to have 
a valid dog license.  The census workers will be driving marked county vehicles and will be wearing 
county shirts with proper identification.  For more information please contact 248-858-1070 or 
pedadoption@oakgov.com. 

2.5 Family Game Day will be held at Jimmy John's Field on Sunday, June 5, 2022.  Game time is 1:05 
p.m.  Join Parks and Recreation for a family day at Jimmy John’s Field filled with sounds of the crack of 
the bat and the smell of an All-American Barbeque buffet. Guests sit in a social seating area and children 
can move around and run the bases after the game. Reserved grandstand seats may be added for an 
additional fee.  

2.6 Spring is here and it’s time to spruce up our yards, homes, and outside areas.  The Township would like 
to recognize homeowners and businesses that take pride in making their exteriors beautiful.  If you are 
interested in participating, please submit a form and a picture (which is optional) by July 30, 2022. The 
form can be found on the Township’s website @ www.waterfordmi.gov/clerk; the Clerk’s Office; or by 
emailing kmarkee@waterfordmi.gov. Award signs will be placed on the winners’ property during the last 
two weeks of August.  Call Clerk Kim Markee on 248-674-6211 with any questions.  

2.7 Interested in enjoying working outdoors in a natural environment with children or getting the sports fields 
ready? Looking for a job that utilizes and stretches your leadership talents and enthusiastic attitude? We 
have camp, park maintenance, and athletic field & farm attendant positions available! Parks and 
Recreation are aiming for a wonderful summer in programs offered and experiences shared. Please 
contact Tori Heglin (camps), Joe Okaiye (field attendants), and Alison Swanson (parks maintenance) at 
Waterford Parks and Recreation.  

2.8 The Road Commission for Oakland County will reconstruct Walton Blvd. from Sashabaw Rd. to 
Clintonville Rd. beginning Summer 2022. Information was mailed to homes and businesses in the area 
and can be found online at www.rcocweb.org "Road Projects".  

 
 

Trustee Hauswirth entered the meeting. 
  

mailto:pedadoption@oakgov.com
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3. Consent Agenda  
Board Members may remove items from the Consent Agenda for discussion purposes or for the purpose of 
voting in opposition. Public comment for items removed from the consent agenda may be received in the same 
manner immediately following the Consent Agenda. 
 

3.1 April 25, 2022, Meeting Minutes 
3.2 May 9, 2022, Bill Payment 
3.3 Receive the Department of Public Works April 2022 Report 
 

Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, RESOLVED, to approve May 9, 2022, consent agenda items 3.1 through 3.3.  A roll call 
vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

4 Board Liaison Reports (Verbal) 
 
Trustee Bartolotta 

Trustee Bartolotta attended an Eagle Lake Board Meeting and April 26, 2022, Planning 
Commission meeting  

 
Clerk Markee 

The Library will be holding a Poetry and Prose Open Mic on Saturday, May 21, 2022, from 2:00 
p.m. to 4:00 p.m. In addition, the annual Book-It 5K will be held on Saturday, May 21, 2022.  Visit 
www.waterfordmi.gov/library 

 
Trustee Hauswirth 

The Williams Lake Board President resigned, and they will be meeting to appoint a new president 
to that board. 

 
Trustee Monohon 
 The Waterford Youth Assistance is looking for part-time office help. 
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5 Introduction 
5.1 Introduction of Ordinance 2022-001; Water & Sewer Connection Fees and Procedures 

 
The following memo was received from Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director. 

 
The Waterford Township Department of Public Works is in the process of negotiating an 
intergovernmental agreement with Independence Township that would allow residents of both 
communities to connect to each other’s water and/or sewer systems without charging a premium 
for rates. For us to move forward with this agreement a change will need to be made to the 
ordinance. The proposed change would allow the Board to approve contracts between Waterford 
and our neighboring communities that would eliminate the rate upcharge for citizens that have to 
connect to each other’s systems out of necessity. Our position is that if a community will waive 
added rate increases for our citizens, then Waterford is happy to do the same thing in kind. 
 
This change would also allow for a Public Works official to approve the connection of single-
family residences to our water and/or sewer system without Board approval. A single-family 
residence would not put enough demand on our system to justify a Board submittal. If it were 
something like a business or apartment building that may cause a significant strain on our 
system, the Board would be asked for approval of the connection. 
 
Please review the attached ordinance amendment prepared by Waterford’s attorney Joellen 
Shortley. The changes would apply to Section 17-064 for sewer connections, and Section 17-
328(d) for connections made to our water system. 
 

Board Action Requested 
 

Authorize the attached amendments to Sections 17-064 and 17-328(d) of the Charter 
Township of Waterford Ordinance. 

 
 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-001 
 

WATER AND SEWERS ORDINANCE AMENDMENT  
 

An Ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Code of Ordinances Chapter 17 Water and 
Sewers Article III Sewers and Sewage Disposal and Article V Water to authorize an Interlocal 
Agreement with a neighboring municipality to provide for charging the same connection fee for 
premises lying outside of the Township, as charged to properties inside the Township, if the 
neighboring municipality reciprocates by agreeing to allow Waterford properties to connect to their 
system at the same connection rate charged to properties within its boundary.  
 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
 

Article IIII Sewage and Sewage Disposal, Division 1, Section 17-064 Premises lying outside of 
Township shall be modified to allow an Interlocal Agreement with a neighboring municipality to 
provide for the same sewer connection rate for properties outside of the Township, subject to the 
same requirement for the neighboring municipality, and shall read as follows: 
 
Sec. 17-064. Premises lying outside of Township. 
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Introduction of Ordinance 2022-001; Water & Sewer Connection Fees and Procedures 
 

Any person whose property lies outside the Township desiring to connect to the sewer 
system shall be subject to one and one-half (1 ½) times the normal connection fees and one 
and one-half (1 ½) times the normal quarterly billing rate.  Such parties outside of the 
Township interested in connecting to the sewer system shall provide a letter of no objection 
form the local governing body of the township or city within which the building or property is 
located.  The Public Works Official may approve a proposed connection from a single 
residential connection. A proposed business connection of more than one residential 
proposed connection shall be  submitted to the Township Board by the Public Works Official 
for their review and decision The Township Board may approve an Interlocal Agreement with 
a neighboring municipality that provides for the same connection fees for properties outside 
of the Township as charged to properties inside the Township, if the Agreement allows 
Township properties to connect to the neighboring municipality at the same rate the 
municipality charges properties inside of its borders.  If the Township Board approves such 
an Interlocal Agreement, the rate in the Interlocal Agreement shall apply.  
 

Section 2 of Ordinance 
Article V Water, Division 1, Section 17-328(d) Extension of mains shall be modified to allow an 
Interlocal Agreement with a neighboring municipality to provide for the same water system 
connection rate for properties outside of the Township, subject to the same requirement for the 
neighboring municipality, and shall read as follows: 
 
 
Sec. 17-328 (d). Extension of mains 
 

(d)    Any person whose property lies outside of the Township desiring to connect to the 
water system will be subject to one and one-half (1 ½ ) times the normal connection fees 
and one and one-half (1 ½) times the normal quarterly billing rate.   Such parties outside the 
Township interested in connecting to the water system shall provide a letter of no objection 
from the local governing body within which the building or property is located.  The Public 
Works Official may approve a proposed connection from a single residential connection. A 
proposed business connection of more than one residential connection shall be submitted 
to the Township Board by the Public Works Official for their review and decision.  The 
Township Board may approve an Interlocal Agreement with a neighboring municipality that 
provides for the same connection fees for properties outside of the Township as charged to 
properties inside the Township, if the Agreement allows Township properties to connect to 
the neighboring municipality at the same rate the municipality charges properties inside of 
its borders.  If the Township Board approves such an Interlocal Agreement, the rate in the 
Interlocal Agreement shall apply.   
  

Section 3 of Ordinance 
 
 
The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication.  

 
CERTIFICATION 

 
I certify that this Ordinance was adopted by a majority vote of the members of the Board of Trustees 
of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly called and held on May 23, 2022. 
      
 
_______________________   _______________________________ 
Date   Kim Markee, Township Clerk 
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Introduction of Ordinance 2022-001; Water & Sewer Connection Fees and Procedures 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, Resolved, to introduce Ordinance 2022-001; Water & Sewer Connection Fees and 
Procedures and to authorize the attached amendments to Sections 17-064 and 17-328(d) of the Charter 
Township of Waterford Ordinance; furthermore to schedule for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022, 
regular meeting.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 

5.2 Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-006; Rezoning Vacant Property From C-2 to R-1C 
 
The following memo was received from Mr. Jeff Polkowski, Superintendent of Planning and Zoning. 
 

This a commercially zoned property that has been historically used as residential. The owner is 
requesting the zoning be changed to currently match its residential use. The subject parcel is 
defined as Single Family within the Master Plan. The proposed zoning is in-line with the 
objectives of the Master Plan. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed Rezoning at the regularly scheduled meeting 
on April 26, 2022 and resolved unanimously, to forward a favorable recommendation to the 
Township Board. 
 
Motions 
Based upon the Planning Commission’s favorable recommendation at the April 26, 
2022 regular meeting for this rezoning case, should the Board want to consider adopting the 
requested rezoning to R-1C, the appropriate motion would be to introduce the attached 
Ordinance and schedule it for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022 meeting. 
However, if the Board does not want to adopt the requested rezoning, the appropriate motion 
would be to not introduce the Ordinance and deny the rezoning. 
 
Staff will be available at Monday’s meeting for any questions on this case. However, if you have 
any questions in advance of the meeting, please contact this office. 

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-Z-006 
 

ZONING ORDINANCE MAP AMENDMENT 
An ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance by rezoning a parcel of 
property with conditions on its use and development as authorized by MCL 125.3405 and 
amending the Zoning Map. 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
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Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-006; Rezoning Vacant Property From C-2 to R-1C Continued. 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
The portion of the parcel of property that is assigned tax parcel number 13-25-476-007 & 13-25-
476-008, legally described below, with current address of 33 Downing Court, is rezoned from C-2, 
Small Business District to R-1C, Single-Family Residential with the Zoning Map that is 
adopted by and made part of the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance in Section 3-101, to be 
changed and amended to reflect this rezoning. 
 

Section 2 of Ordinance 
The effective date of this ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this 
Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with the Township 
Clerk. 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment Ordinance was adopted by a majority vote of 
the members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly 
called and held on_________________________. 
 
     CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

 
_____________________  _______________________________ 
Date     Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Matsura, Resolved, to introduce Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-006; Rezoning Vacant Property 
from C-2 to R-1C; furthermore to schedule for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022, regular meeting.  A 
roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 

5.3 Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-007 ;Proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment: 
Establishments with Drive-Thru Service Facilities as an Accessory Use 
 
The following memo was received from Mr. Jeff Polkowski, Superintendent of Planning and Zoning. 
 

This proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment requires that a six foot masonry screening 
wall be constructed in any new establishment that offers a drive-thru service facilities as an 
accessory use when that facility is abutting a residentially zoned district. This would be required 
along all property lines abutting a residential zoning district. This proposed ordinance amendment 
also requires the minimum frontage of any new drive-thru service facility to be 150 ft. and that 
there shall be no entrances and exits to that facility opposite of a residentially zoned property. 
 
After some consideration, Planning Staff has made the decision to recommend this ordinance 
amendment due to the intensive nature that drive-thru services may impose on neighboring 
properties and conflicting land uses. This amendment works to ensure that the quality of life in 
adjacent residential areas are not adversely. A masonry screening wall is would serve as an 
adequate, visual, sound, and safety barrier to any adjacent residential property. 
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Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-007; Proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment: 
Establishments with Drive-Thru Service Facilities as an Accessory Use Continued. 

 
As with all screening requirements township-wide, The Planning Commission may grant a special 
exception allowing for a reduction in required screening, or material required, but only if such 
screening would serve no useful purpose.  
 
Section 1-007 of the Zoning Ordinance defines Drive-Thru Service facilities as:  
 
DRIVE-THRU SERVICE. A service provided by an establishment where the zoning lot upon 
which the establishment is located is designed to provide a vehicle approach lane for conducting 
business at a service window or via a two-way speaker on a menu-order structure. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed Zoning Ordinance amendment at the regularly 
scheduled meeting on April 26, 2022 and resolved unanimously, to forward a favorable 
recommendation to the Township Board. 
 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
COUNTY OF OAKLAND 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 
ORDINANCE NO. 2022-Z-007 

TEXT AMENDMENT TO ZONING ORDINANCE 
 

An Ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance No. 135-A (“Zoning Ordinance”) 
to clarify that screening walls are required for Drive-Thru Services abutting residential zoning 
districts in the O-1 and O-2 Zoning District and in the C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-UB and C-UL Zoning 
Districts. 

 
 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
 

The Regulations Applicable to Properties in the O-1 and O-2 Zoning Districts shall be modified in 
Section 3-602.2 Q of the Zoning Ordinance to read as follows: 
 
2-602.2.     Accessory Buildings, Accessory Structures, and Accessory Uses.   
 

Q. Drive-thru service facilities (See Drive-Thru Service in Section 1-007) that are not in 
conjunction with restaurant establishments, provided establishment of such service 
facilities on a zoning lot governed by an approved site plan shall require site plan 
approval in accordance with Section 4-004.1. Approval of drive-thru service facilities 
in any zoning district established under this Division shall be contingent upon the 
subject zoning lot maintaining effective pedestrian and vehicular circulation, required 
parking, and required setbacks and landscaping after installation of such service 
facilities. A six (6) foot high masonry-screening wall shall be provided along all 
property lines abutting a residential zoning district. The site shall have a minimum of 
one hundred fifty (150) feet of frontage. Points of vehicular ingress and egress shall 
be limited to the thoroughfares having Commercial, Office, or Industrial zoned 
frontage only. 

 Section 2 of Ordinance 
 
The Regulations Applicable to Properties in the C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-UB and C-UL Zoning 
Districts shall be modified in Section 3-702.2 Q of the Zoning Ordinance to read as follows: 
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Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-007; Proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment: 
Establishments with Drive-Thru Service Facilities as an Accessory Use Continued. 

 
3-702.2.     Accessory Buildings, Accessory Structures, and Accessory Uses.   
 

Q. Drive-thru service facilities (See Drive-Thru Service in Section 1-007), provided 
establishment of such service facilities on a zoning lot governed by an approved site 
plan shall require site plan approval in accordance with Section 4-004.1. Approval of 
drive-thru service facilities in any zoning district established under this Division shall 
be contingent upon the subject zoning lot maintaining effective pedestrian and 
vehicular circulation, required parking, and required setbacks and landscaping after 
installation of such service facilities. A six (6) foot high masonry-screening wall shall 
be provided along all property lines abutting a residential zoning district. The site 
shall have a minimum of one hundred fifty (150) feet of frontage. Points of vehicular 
ingress and egress shall be limited to the thoroughfares having Commercial, Office, 
or Industrial zoned frontage only. 

 
Section 3 of Ordinance 

 
The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later 
date as provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter 
referendum on this Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely 
filed with the Township Clerk.   
 

CERTIFICATION 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment was adopted by a majority vote of 
the members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting 
duly called and held on ____________________________, 2022. 
      
 
_______________________  _______________________________ 
Date    Kim Markee, Township Clerk 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Matsura, to introduce Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-007; Proposed Zoning Ordinance Text 
Amendment: Establishments with Drive-Thru Service Facilities as an Accessory Use; furthermore to 
schedule for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022, regular meeting.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

5.4 Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-008; Text Amendment: Temporary Uses 
 
The following memo was received from Mr. Jeff Polkowski, Superintendent of Planning and Zoning. 

 
This proposed Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment provides a long needed clarification to 
Temporary Uses within Waterford Township. 
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Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-008; Text Amendment: Temporary Uses Continued. 
 
Although it appears that Temporary Uses within the Township have been intended for uses 
accessory to an existing principal use, this has not necessarily been made clear in the Zoning 
Ordinance as written, and therefor historically, has not been adhered to. Staff is proposing a 
simple name change to this existing definition for Temporary Accessory Uses. 
 
Additionally Township staff is proposing to break out Temporary Principal Uses, both Transient 
Merchant and Non-Transient Merchant. The intent is to clarify temporary uses that are not 
accessory to a principal use, but also not retail of any kind (examples include the temporary 
storage of bulk soil, utility wiring, etc). Historically, the Township has been allowing Temporary 
Principal Non-Transient uses to operate, even though there seems to be no clear definition 
allowing them. Township staff seeks to remedy this with these new amendments. The definition of 
a Transient Merchant from Public Act No. 51 of 1925 was used to identify what is considered one 
and what is not. 
 
Township staff has also proposed removing language in the ordinance that requires Temporary 
Accessory Uses, to limit their use to 12 days a month. This has been proposed because this 
ordinance forces businesses to remove and put back their temporary use periodically every few 
days. This is an act that is difficult for the Code Enforcement Division to administratively police 
and doesn’t appear to serve any real benefit to the community. Staff recommends keeping the 
existing cap of 144 days however. 
 
Planning Commission Recommendation and Findings 
The Planning Commission reviewed this proposed Zoning Ordinance amendment at the regularly 
scheduled meeting on April 26, 2022 and resolved unanimously, to forward a favorable 
recommendation to the Township Board. 

 
Motions 
Based upon the Planning Commission’s favorable recommendation at the April 26, 2022 regular 
meeting for this Zoning Ordinance amendment, should the Board want to consider adopting the 
requested Zoning Ordinance amendment, the appropriate motion would be to introduce the 
attached Ordinance and schedule it for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022 meeting. However, 
if the Board does not want to adopt the requested Zoning Ordinance amendment, the appropriate 
motion would be to not introduce the Ordinance and deny the amendment. 
 
Should you have any questions prior to Monday’s meeting please do not hesitate to reach out to 
me. 

 
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF OAKLAND 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 

ORDINANCE NO. 2022-Z-008 
TEXT AMENDMENT TO ZONING ORDINANCE 

 
An Ordinance to amend the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance No. 135-A (“Zoning Ordinance”) 
Definitions and Section 4-013.3 Temporary Use Review Procedures and Requirements to clarify 
the process for temporary use review. 

 
THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD ORDAINS: 
 

Section 1 of Ordinance 
The definition of Temporary Principal Use, Non-Transient and Temporary Principal Use, 
Transient shall be added to Section 1-007 of the Zoning Ordinance, to read as follows: 
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Introduction of Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-008; Text Amendment: Temporary Uses Continued. 
 
 Temporary Principal Use, Non-Transient. A principal use conducted on a zoning lot for a 
specific and limited time period that does not engage in the temporary sale of retail goods, wares, 
or merchandise, in any place in this state and who, for the purpose of conducting business, 
occupies any lot, building, room or structure of any kind. 
 
 Temporary Principal Use, Transient. Use of a zoning lot by transient merchants as 
defined and regulated by Waterford Code of Ordinances, Transient Merchants and Section 4-
012 of this Zoning Ordinance.  

Section 2 of Ordinance 
 
Section 4-013.3 .1 of the Waterford Township Zoning Ordinance that Temporary lists Use Review 
Procedures and Requirements shall be amended in to read as follows: 
 
 
4-013.3.   Standards for Temporary Use Review.   
 
Sections A-B (unchanged) 
 

   C.   A temporary use that is a grand opening for a new business or a private not-
for-profit event may be permitted by the Zoning Official for no more than thirty-one (31) 
consecutive calendar days. All other temporary uses are limited to no more than a 
combined total of one hundred forty-four (144) days during each calendar year. 
 

Sections D-J (unchanged) 
Section 3 of Ordinance 

 
The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 8th day after publication, or a later date as 
provided in the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act for when a petition for voter referendum on this 
Ordinance and/or a notice of intent to submit such a petition is timely filed with the Township 
Clerk.   

CERTIFICATION 
 
I certify that this Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment was adopted by a majority vote of the 
members of the Board of Trustees of the Charter Township of Waterford at a meeting duly called 
and held on May 9, 2022. 
    
_______________________  _______________________________ 
Date   Kim Markee, Township Clerk 
 
 

Mr. Polkowski answered Trustee Monohon’s questions. 
 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, to introduce Zoning Ordinance 2022-Z-008; Text Amendment: Temporary Uses; 
furthermore to schedule for possible adoption at the May 23, 2022, regular meeting.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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6 New Business 
6.1 Waterford Complete Distribution System Materials Inventory (CDSMI) Project And Budget 

Amendment Request 
 

The following memo was received from Mr. Justin Westlake, DPW Director. 
 

Please see the attached letter from DLZ to help Waterford complete the Distribution System 
Materials Inventory project as required by EGLE. This project was put out to bid and Underground 
Infrastructure Services came in as the lowest bidder at $398,866. DLZ checked their references, 
and we are satisfied with their reviews. 
 
Waterford Township was notified by EGLE that we must expose the water line for 379 random 
customers and verify the material the line is made of on both sides of the shut-off and inside the 
building or residence. Underground Infrastructure Services will perform the excavation work for 
the water lines, and the DPW will perform the inspections inside the addresses being affected. 
The random list has already been generated, which is what the bids were based on. If the Board 
approves this project, our department will send out notification letters to the addresses that will 
need to have these inspections. Work may begin shortly after the letters are sent out. Once the 
work is completed, we will have DLZ prepare the report and submit it to EGLE ahead of the 
January 1, 2025, deadline. This contract does not include the price of DLZ preparing the report 
and submitting it to EGLE. This is strictly to complete the 379 inspections and compile the data. 
 
DLZ is a single source contractor for Waterford Township and assists our Township with most of 
our engineering needs. We recommend we utilize their services for this project. 
 
This project was budgeted for $320,000 in 2022; however, the cost came in over the amount 
allocated; therefore, we are also requesting a budget amendment in the amount of $178,252.60 
from the Water & Sewer Enterprise fund to account number 59045-97000 

 

 
Requested Board Action: 

1. Authorize the budget amendment of $178,252.60 to account number: 59044-84500  
2. Authorize Supervisor Wall to sign the proposal with DLZ along with any change orders or pay 

applications related to the CSDMI project for an amount not to exceed $498,252.60 
 
Trustee Monohon stated at the last MTA Conference this issue was brought up as an unfunded State 
Mandate and hopes that we will receive some money back.  Mr. Westlake agreed with Trustee Monohon 
and hopes that we receive money on the back end.  He stated there is not any lead services in Waterford. 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, Resolved, to authorize the budget amendment of $178,252.60 to account number 
59044-84505; furthermore, to authorize Supervisor Wall to sign the proposal with DLZ along with any 
change orders or pay applications related to the CSDMI project for an amount not to exceed $498,252.60.  
A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

Item # Description Cost

1 Underground Infrastructure Services Construction $398,866.00

2 Contingency (10%) $39,886.60

3 DLZ Engineering Costs $59,500

Total: $498,252.60
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6.2 Stormwater Discharge Request Campbellgate Farms 
 

The following memo was received from Mr. Thomas Sovel, P.E., Spalding DeDecker: Engineering & 
Surveying Firm. 

 
On behalf of the Waterford School District, we are requesting approval from the Township to 
utilize the existing detention basin in the Campbellgate Farms Subdivision for our stormwater 
discharge.  Please refer to the attachments and the following notes in support of this request. 
 

1. We are attaching the pertinent plan sheets for the project, showing the storm system 
layout. 

2. We are attaching a document called “Stepanski – Ex Drainage Analysis”.  This 
document has areas noted in color that currently are already draining to the basin.  A 
significant area flows overland through the north field into the rear yard drainage 
system in the subdivision (green color).  Another larger area (yellow) makes its way 
into the storm system on the school site, which then connects into the storm sewer in 
Campbellgate Drive, which flows north into the basin. 

3. The entire area noted above drains without restriction or treatment of any kind. 
4. Sheet C4.5 of our set is the “Stormwater Management Plan”.  On the left side of the 

plan, we show the existing drainage conditions, which match the colored plan noted 
in #1 above.  There is a summary note of those conditions, which match the colored 
plan noted in #1 above.  There is a summary note of those conditions below the plan 
information.  On the right side, we show the proposed drainage plan, which indicates 
two drainage zones: 1) a drainage area behind the building (playground areas) that 
we want to pipe directly to the basin without restriction (this somewhat mimics the 
existing condition on the north side of the site but pipes the runoff directly to the 
basin, not the rear yard storm system to the north), and 2) a south drainage zone that 
entails the entire building and parking lot zone, which we intend to route through and 
underground detention system.  This sheet includes a written stormwater narrative 
explaining our approach to the stormwater management. 

5. The calculations are using a restriction in that south system that will limit the total site 
discharge to not exceed existing conditions, but with the draining soils we have 
onsite, we expect that the open-bottom arch chambers that we are using will offer a 
significant amount of infiltration. 

6. I’m also attaching sheets C4.1 and C4.2 which are the utility plans for the site.  These 
show the storm water sewer system including the location of the underground 
detention and storm treatment chamber on the south side of the site. 

7. Sheet C4.4 is also attached which provides details of the Stormtech open-bottom 
arch system that we are using for detention.  This allows for significant surface area 
at the bottom to take advantage of infiltration. 
 

We see this design as a significant improvement over existing conditions by using detention and 
taking advantage of infiltration, with the improvement being even greater in winter months when 
the existing ground is frozen.  And to reiterate, we are also providing significant benefit by 
installing a treatment system to remove sediment, trash, and oils from the runoff. 
 
If necessary, we are asking that you schedule this for the soonest possible Township Board 
meeting for consideration.  Thank you and please let me know if you have any questions or 
require additional information. 
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Stormwater Discharge Request Campbellgate Farms Continued. 
 

Mr. Tom Sovel, P.E. addressed the Board of Trustees regarding the project and answered the Board of 
Trustee’s questions along with Mr. Westlake. 
 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, Resolved, to authorize the existing detention basin in the Campbellgate Farms 
Subdivision for the stormwater discharge from the Stepanski Early Childhood Center.  A roll call vote was 
taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
 
 
 

6.3 Police Department 2022 Budget Amendment and Records Re-Classification 
 
The following memo was received from Police Chief Underwood. 

 
The recent retirements of Departmental Aide Shaun Damron and Sergeant William Dolehanty 
prompted us to propose the elimination of both positions.  As a result of that previously approved 
proposal, we have hired a new Administrative Manager and are currently working to identify a 
part-time Crime Analyst candidate. 
 
These changes mean a net gain of one Police Officer in our patrol ranks as well as enhanced 
capabilities in the area of investigations/intelligence gathering.  These changes also mean a net 
savings of approximately $15,428.99 per year for the Township.  The changes break down as 
follows. 
 
We have eliminated the following positions: 
Administrative Police-Sergeant  $117,691.04 
Departmental Aide   $  81,026.38 
   Total:  $198,717.42 
 
We have added the following positions: 
Entry level Police Officer  $  72,296.02 
Administrative Manager   $  81,091.41 (total employment package - estimated) 
Crime Analyst (part-time)  $  20,000.00 
   Total:  $173,387.43 
The last part of our proposal was to raise the step/grade of our current Typist/Clerk-I 
personnel: 
 
(3) Typist/Clerk-I increase  $   9,901.00 per 
 
In order to accomplish the above increase, we are requesting the following personnel be 
re-classified as follows: 
 
Joanne LaPratt - from: Typist/Clerk-1 (20.54) to: Clerical Specialist (21.46) 
Cheri Evans -  from: Typist/Clerk-1 (19.52) to: Clerical Specialist (21.46) 
Allison Peters  - from: Typist Clerk-1 (19.52) to: Clerical Specialist (21.46) 
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Police Department 2022 Budget Amendment and Records Re-Classification Continued. 
 
Each of the listed employees will go to $21.46 per hour.  We have discussed this request with 
Human Resources Director Mark Similar, who has no objections from a human resources 
standpoint.   
 
In addition to the above stated re-classifications, we respectfully request this honorable 
body approve the following amendment to the 2022 police department budget. 
 
20,000.00  From line item account number:  20730-70200 (salaries) 
  To line item account number:  20730-70300 (wages pt/temp) 
 
This amendment will accommodate the hiring of the above described PT-Crime Analyst.  The 
other personnel costs described above will come from the same 2022 police budget line items, as 
previously approved by the Board of Trustees.  Once again, these changes mean a net savings 
of approximately $15,428.99 per year for the Township. 
 
Please let me know if there is anything further we need to do, to implement the above changes 
for the listed personnel. 
 
As always, if you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
 

Chief Underwood addressed the Board of Trustees regarding the budget amendment and 
reclassifications.  Chief Underwood stated that the Union agrees with these changes.   

 
 

Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, Resolved, to approve the Records Re-Classification, from Typist/Clerk I to Clerical 
Specialist, and the Police Department 2022 Budget Amendment utilizing funds from line item 20730-
70200 (salaries) to line item account number 20730-70300 (wages pt/temp).  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.4 Purchase of Unmarked Police Vehicles 
 
The following memo was received from Police Chief Underwood. 

 
The police department participates in investigative, administrative and covert activities on a 
regular basis.  Officers assigned in such capacities are deployed in unmarked police vehicles. 
 
We currently have two unmarked vehicles approaching 100,000 miles and a cargo van used by 
our property manager that is almost 20 years old.  As we transition those vehicles out of our fleet, 
we will replace them with new and sell the old. 
 
At this time, we are requesting approval to purchase three new unmarked police vehicles as 
described below. 
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Purchase of Unmarked Police Vehicles Continued. 
 
Vehicle   Model    Unit Price 
 
2022 (1)  Base Model SUV  $29,253.00 
          (1)  Floor liners   $     200.00 
2022 (1)  Base Model AWD-PV  $23,958.00 
2022 (1)  Base Model Van  $25,659.00 

Total: $78,870.00 
 

The vehicles listed above are being purchased through the State of Michigan MIDeal contract and 
the Oakland County cooperative purchasing program; pricing was determined through 
competitive bid. 
 
Funds are available for this request in the Police Department’s restricted-use federal forfeiture 
fund.  This purchase will be at no cost to Waterford taxpayers. 
 
Thank you in advance for your consideration.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to contact me. 

 
 
Chief Underwood addressed the Board of Trustees.  
 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Thomas, Resolved, to the purchase of the unmarked police vehicles in the amount of 
$78,870.00 utilizing funds from the Police Department’s restricted-use federal forfeiture fund.  A roll call 
vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.5 American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Phase I Budget 
 
The following memo was received from Supervisor Wall. 
 

As the Board is aware Waterford Township was awarded $9,280,012 of American Rescue Plan 
Act funds from the federal government.  The distributions were scheduled to come in two parts.  
In May of 2021, the Township received one-half of the allotment and the second allotment is 
expected in May of this year.  Waterford is categorized as an entitlement community with an 
award under $10 million and therefore can use the funds to provide general government services.  
With the understanding that these dollars are one-time in nature, the focus has been to catch up 
on deferred maintenance and public infrastructure that would benefit our entire community.   
 
As a Board, we have discussed the potential uses of these funds and there has been a 
consensus to approach the budget and allocation process in two main phases.  The list below 
represents the Phase I project list at this point in time. 
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American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Phase I Budget Continued. 
 
Project #1:  Main Street Water Tank Repaint:  $1,200,000 
This tank on Walton Blvd. provides the community with potable drinking water.  This tank was 
originally constructed in 1963 and needs a complete repainting.  This is a shovel-ready project 
that would help benefit the community’s public health and welfare.  Waterford’s water system has 
approximately 26,000 accounts and services the whole population with clean drinking water and 
water for fire suppression.  
 
Project #2:  Parks and Recreation – Deferred Maintenance and Facilities Improvements: 
$1,000,000 
Waterford Township has 13 ball fields, 8 soccer fields, 854 acres of park space, and numerous 
facilities for the whole community to enjoy.  Many facilities need attention, care, and upgrading.  
This investment into the Township’s Park System will benefit citizens of all ages. 
 
Project #3:  Sidewalks/Pedestrian Pathways:  $1,000,000 
There are 189 miles of pedestrian pathways in the Township.  In 2017 a study was conducted 
that recommended $3.7 million in remediation was needed.  In 1986, Waterford’s dedicated 
sidewalk millage was not renewed and therefore the Township has struggled with reoccurring 
funds to address this large asset category.  Dollars in this area will help address some of the 
most distressed areas and aid in Waterford becoming more walkable for all citizens to enjoy.  
 
Project #4:  Subdivision Roads – Special Assessment Districts (SAD) Twp. Contribution:  
$1,000,000 
The roads in the Township are the legal responsibility of the Road Commission of Oakland 
County (RCOC).  However, there is a broad consensus that these roads are in desperate need of 
repair and redress.  The Township is looking to help and encourage residents by matching up to 
10% of the cost of projects, while funding lasts, to support neighborhood SADs. 
 
Project #4 (Date Sensitive Caveat) – “The funds that are not utilized by the authorization 
above by July 31, 2024, will then become allocated to an alternate project. 
 
Contingency:  It has also been recommended by our budget team that a 5% contingency factor 
be authorized by the Board.  This 5% contingency factor will permit potential line-to-line transfers 
should unforeseen issues arise in these large public infrastructure projects. 
 

Board Requested Action: 
 
Approve the Waterford Township Phase I ARPA budget/project list outlined in this memo.  
Authorize the budget department to make the required budget amendments into the 
Township’s Financial System. 
 
Thank you for your time and careful consideration of these matters.  Should you have any 
questions or creative ideas, please contact my office. 
 

Moved by Markee, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, Resolved, to the Waterford Township Phase I ARPA budget/project list outlined 
in this memo.  Authorize the budget department to make the required budget amendments into the 
Township’s Financial System: Main Street Water Tank Repaint:  $1,200,000, Parks and Recreation - 
$1,000,000, Sidewalks - $1,000,000, and Subdivision Roads - $1,000,000.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes:  Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
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6.6 2022 Cable Budget Amendment 
 
The following memo was received from Mr. Gary Allison, Cable Coordinator. 
 

Due to a miscalculation on the original memo request, I am submitting this amended 
memo. 

The Cable Commission respectfully requests that the Township Board of Trustees approve the 
transfer of $64,415.00 from the Cable Fund to the Cable Commission’s budget under Capital 
Operating Equipment (25090-97131) for the replacement, upgrade, and relocation of the 
Township’s current video and broadcasting capabilities in the Town Hall Auditorium. 

The current system is over seven years old. Updating and replacing the current system improves 
workflow, video quality and coverage of meetings, as well as other events within the Town Hall 
Auditorium. 

It is the recommendation of the Cable Commission that the Township Board of Trustees consider 
this a single source purchase through Advance Lighting & Sound, a current single source vendor 
for the Township. I have attached the Advance Lighting & Sound quotes for reference. 

The total requested amount, which includes product and labor, is $64,415.00 

At this time, the Cable Fund has approximately $627,329 as a fund balance. 

If you have any questions, please contact my office.  
 
 

Mr. Gary Allison addressed the Board of Trustees. 
 
 

Moved by Thomas, 
Seconded by Bartolotta, Resolved, to approve the transfer of $64,415.00 from the Cable Fund to the 
Cable Commission’s budget under Capital Operating Equipment (25090-97131) for the replacement, 
upgrade, and relocation of the Township’s current video and broadcasting capabilities in the Town Hall 
Auditorium..  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.7 Waterford Gateway Subarea and Engineering Scope and Budget 
 

The following memo was received from Jeffrey Polkowski, Superintendent of Planning and Zoning. 
 
During the finalization of agreed deliverables with our Master Plan Consultants Houseal Lavigne 
Associates, it was determined that reviving the efforts to establish a subarea plan for the Gateway 
project would be beneficial to both Waterford Township, White Lake Township, and Oakland 
County as a whole. 
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Waterford Gateway Subarea and Engineering Scope and Budget Continued. 
 
Waterford Township then received from a proposed scope of work (attached) and anticipated 
costs associated with preparing the Gateway Subarea Plan for both Waterford and White Lake 
Townships. Houseal Lavigne anticipates the Phase 1 Gateway Subarea Plan fee to be a not to 
exceed amount of $57,870. Staff has proposed splitting the costs between these two townships 
50/50.  
 
This project is is in the 2022 budget for $50,000 and would increase the Townships commitment 
to $78,935. Because this plan is in line with RRC goals, the Michigan Economic Development 
Corporation has already committed to allocating a $30,000 match to the Township’s new Master 
Plan. If this request is approved, Township Staff will appear before the White Lake Board of 
Trustees to formally request the final contribution of $28,935. This would total the Master Plan 
Budget to $137,870 as broken down in the table below: 
 
 
 
 
                                         
 
 
 
 
Should you have any questions prior to Monday’s meeting please do not hesitate to reach out to 
me. 
 

Township Board Requested Action: 
 

Approve an increase of $28,935 to expense account number 24690-84500 for the 2043 
Master Plan, for a total of $108,935 for the project 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, Resolved, to approve the increase of $28,935 to expense account number 
24690-84500 for the 2043 Master Plan, for a total of $108,935 for the project.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.8 Charitable Gaming License – Waterford Kettering High School 
 

The following memo was received from Ms. Teresa Boger, Waterford Kettering Band Booster President. 
 

My name is Teresa Boger and I am the current President of the Waterford Kettering Band 
Boosters.  The WK Band Boosters are requesting to be placed on the regular Board Agenda in 
May for the purpose of continuing the practice of selling 50/50 tickets at home football games and 
for running additional raffles for fundraising purposes. 

  

Waterford Master Plan Budget  $    50,000.00  

RRC Contribution  $    30,000.00  

White Lake Contribution (Gateway)  $    28,935.00  

Waterford  Contribution   $    28,935.00  

Master Plan Total Budget  $  137,870.00  
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Charitable Gaming License – Waterford Kettering High School Continued. 
 
As you may already be aware the Waterford Kettering Band Boosters help fund many 
opportunities for students enrolled in the band programs offered at Waterford Kettering High 
School.  Our yearly donations assist in keeping the cost of Marching Band camp at an affordable 
rate for families within the program, we provide scholarships for families with financial hardships 
with students within the program, provide funding throughout the school year for the purchasing 
of medals/awards from competitions, help to purchase new and gently used instruments to 
replace no longer usable instruments within the high school and more.  To continue to these 
amazing things in our township we need to your assistance in recognizing our 501C3 at the 
Township level according to the State of Michigan Charitable Gaming License rules. 
 
Attached please find copies of our 501c3, our by-laws and proof of our updated acceptance with 
LARA and timely filing of yearly financials. 
 
You can reach me at teresabuelter1404@comcast.net or 248-563-1322.  I look forward to 
hearing from you with any questions you may have and a date that we can appear before the 
Township Board.  
 
 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF WATERFORD 
 

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING WATERFORD 
KETTERING BAND BOOSTERS 

 
RECITALS: 
 
A. The Waterford Kettering Band Boosters (“WKBB”) is a federally recognized 501(c)(3) 
nonprofit organization and is a registered Michigan nonprofit corporation.  
 
B. The WKBB has applied for a license from the state of Michigan to sell raffle tickets. Public 
Act 382 of 1972, MCL 432.103a requires a local nonprofit organization, which is not affiliated with 
a state or national organization, to be recognized by the local governmental subdivision in which 
the organization holds its principal activities.  
 
C. The Township has received and reviewed the registration and bylaws of the WKBB.  
 
IT IS THEREFORE RESOLVED: 
 
The Waterford Board of Trustees recognizes the many charitable activities and contributions made 
to the Waterford Township community by the Waterford Kettering Band Boosters, a nonprofit 
organization, and understands the WKBB has requested this recognition for the purposes of 
obtaining a charitable gaming license from the State of Michigan.  
 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Charter Township of Waterford Board of 
Trustees at a regular meeting on May 9, 2022. 
 
       Charter Township of Waterford 
 
 
__________________________   _______________________________ 
Date       Kimberly Markee, Township Clerk 

  

mailto:teresabuelter1404@comcast.net
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Charitable Gaming License – Waterford Kettering High School Continued. 
 

Ms. Anna Shelton clarified that this is for the Waterford Kettering Band Boosters to sell raffles and other 
games of chance. 

 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Hauswirth, Resolved, to adopt the Resolution Recognizing Waterford Kettering Band 
Boosters as a, nonprofit organization, and understands the WKBB has requested this recognition for the 
purposes of obtaining a charitable gaming license from the State of Michigan.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 

6.9 Public Comments Limited To Three (3) Minutes Per Speaker 
 
 
Alison Swanson, Waterford Parks and Recreation Director 

Mrs. Swanson thanked the Oakland County Parks and Recreation and Oakland County CISMA 
for funding the Control Burn at Drayton Plains Nature Center in the Woodland Prairie area.  The 
grant covered the $6,600.00 fee for the controlled burn. 

 
 
Grant Smith, Waterford Youth Assistance 

The Waterford Youth Assistance is looking for new office help.  He advised that they will be 
coming to a new renovated office.  He thanked Phil and Dave from D&R Investments for paying 
for Labor to remodel the Waterford Youth Assistance office. In addition, he thanked the Parks and 
Recreation Center staff for their patience.  

 
 
Fred Mehl, 4801 Chipman 

Mr. Mehl addressed the board of Trustees regarding a neighbor that removed trees and left the 
large tree stumps on the subdivision property.  Supervisor Wall stated he would contact 
Development Services. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 
Moved by Bartolotta, 
Seconded by Markee, RESOLVED, to adjourn the meeting at 7:06 p.m.  A roll call vote was taken. 
 
Ayes: Wall, Markee, Thomas, Bartolotta, Hauswirth, Matsura, and Monohon 
Nays: None 
Absent: None  
 
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Kim Markee, Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
              
         Gary Wall, Supervisor 










